

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>)	
UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION,)	
et al.,)	
)	
	<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1063
)	(and consolidated
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,)	cases)
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
	<i>Respondents.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

**OPPOSITION OF INTERVENORS TO PETITIONERS’
MOTION FOR STAY**

Robert M. Cooper
James P. Denvir III
Scott E. Gant
Hershel A. Wancjer
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

*Counsel for Intervenor Cogent
Communications, Inc.*

Pantelis Michalopoulos
Markham C. Erickson
Stephanie A. Roy
Andrew W. Guhr
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Counsel for Intervenors COMPTTEL,
DISH Network Corporation, Level 3
Communications, LLC, and Netflix,
Inc.*

Seth D. Greenstein
Robert S. Schwartz
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3500

*Counsel for Intervenors Etsy, Inc.,
Kickstarter, Inc., Meetup, Inc.,
Tumblr, Inc., Union Square
Ventures, LLC, and Vimeo, LLC*

Marvin Ammori
AMMORI GROUP
1718 M Street NW, Suite 1990
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 505-3680

*Counsel for Intervenors Credo
Mobile, Inc., Demand Progress,
Fight for the Future, Inc., and
Tumblr, Inc.*

Michael A. Cheah
VIMEO, LLC
555 West 18th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 314-7457

Counsel for Intervenor Vimeo, LLC

Erik Stallman
**CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY**
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-9800

*Counsel for Intervenor Center for
Democracy & Technology*

Sarah J. Morris
Kevin S. Bankston
**OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE |
NEW AMERICA**
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 986-2700

*Counsel for Intervenor New
America's Open Technology
Institute*

Russell M. Blau
Joshua M. Bobeck
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 373-6000

*Counsel for Intervenor Vonage
Holdings Corp.*

David Bergmann
**LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C.
BERGMANN**
3293 Noreen Drive
Columbus, OH 43221
(614) 771-5979

*Counsel for Intervenor National
Association of State Utility
Consumer Advocates*

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Intervenor
ColorOfChange.org*

May 22, 2015

Matthew F. Wood
FREE PRESS
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 265-1490

Counsel for Intervenor Free Press

Harold Jay Feld

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
GLOSSARY.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PETITIONERS DO NOT SHOW IRREPARABLE INJURY	5
A. Petitioners’ Conduct and the Markets Contradict the Alleged Harms	5
B. The Rules Are Likely to Bolster, Not Chill, Infrastructure Investment	6
C. Petitioners Claim to Be Hurt by Vague Standards Even Though Many Had Previously Asked for No Bright- Line Rules at All	7
D. Petitioners’ Other Claimed Injuries Are Hypothetical or Nonexistent.....	9
III. GRANTING A STAY WOULD RESULT IN SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO OTHER PARTIES.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F. 3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers, et al.</i> , 575 F.Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. C-14-4785 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2015).....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	2
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association, et al. v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Verizon California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 17
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20

AGENCY PROCEEDINGS

ACA, Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28 (July 17, 2014).....	8
CenturyLink, Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28 (July 17, 2014).....	8
Declaration of Kevin McElearney, MB Docket No. 14-57 (Sept. 19, 2014) (Exhibit 4 to Comcast Corp., Opposition to Petitions to Deny and Response to Comments, MB Docket No. 14-57 (Sept. 23, 2014))	11
FCC, Public Notice, Enforcement Advisory No. 2015-03, DA 15-603 (May 20, 2015)	9
Letter from Angie Kronenberg, COMPTTEL, to Marlene Dortch, FCC, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Jan. 13, 2015).....	17
Letter from Christopher Libertelli, Netflix, to Marlene Dortch, FCC, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Nov. 5, 2014)	17
Letter from Henry Hultquist, AT&T, to Marlene Dortch , GN Docket No. 14-28 (Oct. 24, 2014).....	8
Letter from Markham Erickson, Counsel to COMPTTEL, to Marlene Dortch, FCC, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Feb. 19, 2015)	17
NCTA, Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28, 10-127 (Sept. 15, 2014).....	8
Netflix, Inc., Amended Petition to Deny, MB Docket No. 14-57 (Aug. 27, 2015)	11
Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, <i>Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order</i> , GN Docket No. 14-28, FCC 15-24, 80 Fed. Reg. 19,738 (rel. Mar 12, 2015; pub. Apr. 13, 2015) 1-3, 6, 8, 10, 14, 18-19	
Time Warner Cable, Inc., Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Sept. 15, 2014)	8
Verizon, Comments, GN Docket Nos. 10-127, 14-28 (July 15, 2014)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 255.....	18

OTHER SOURCES

Comcast Corp., Q1 2015 Earnings Call Transcript (May 4, 2015).....	1, 5
FCC, 2014 Measuring Broadband America Fixed Broadband Report (2014).....	2
FCC, <i>Broadband Decisions: What Drives Consumers to Switch—or Stick With—Their Broadband Internet Provider</i> (Dec. 2010)	16
James Aldridge, <i>Time Warner Cable Deployed \$1 Billion in Capital on Digital TV, Faster Internet</i> , SAN ANTONIO BUSINESS JOURNAL, Apr. 30, 2015.....	6
Joint Motion for Stay or Expedition of United States Telecom Association, National Cable & Telecommunications Association, CTIA – The Wireless Association®, AT&T Inc., American Cable Association, CenturyLink, and Wireless Internet Service Providers Association, <i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , No 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2015)	6, 7, 9, 13
Liana B. Baker, <i>Altice Eyes U.S. with TWC, Suddenlink Buys</i> , REUTERS, May 19, 2015	6
Malathi Nayak, <i>Sprint Says U.S. Telecoms Will Invest Despite Stronger Net Neutrality</i> , REUTERS, Feb. 11, 2015.....	6
Press Release, American Consumer Satisfaction Index, ACSI: Subscription TV and ISPs Plummet, Cell Phone Satisfaction Climbs (May 20, 2014).....	16
Press Release, AT&T, AT&T Eyes 100 U.S. Cities and Municipalities for its Ultra-Fast Fiber Network (Apr. 21, 2014).....	6
Shalini Ramachandran & Michael Calia, <i>Cablevision CEO Plays Down Business Effect of FCC Proposal</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Feb. 25, 2015	5
